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A

TB8000 UHF AGC Schematic Test points
Supplies
RF_8V_MAIN = 8V
RF_8V_RX_SW = 8V

Q800 BIAS
IC800:A BIAS
IC800:C BIAS

Schematic PG:8
DIGITAL 0-3V3

ANALOG

RX_AGC_CTRL [8R4]

PIN_CTRL [8R3]
PIN_BIAS [8R2]
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SK501

PL501

PL500 SK500+9V3 +8V

Pin 40Pin 1

SK500: Reciter Interface

CONNECTORS & MISC

+28V
GND
+9V3
GND
+5V
GND
+3V3_STBY
GND
PWR_ON
PWD_RX
PWD_EX
GND
RISC_RS232_TX
RISC_RS232_RX
TX_KEY_RISC
RX_GATE
COAX_RELAY_DRV
HS_DIG_IN0
HS_DIG_IN1
HS_DIG_IN2
SIO_CLK
SIO_TXD
SIO_RXD
SIO_CON
DSP_RS232_TX
DSP_RS232_RX
DSP_IN
DSP_OUT
GND
OUT_LINE+
OUT_LINE-
IN_LINE+
IN_LINE-
IN_AUDIO+
IN_AUDIO-
OUT_AUDIO+
OUT_AUDIO-
RSSI+
RSSI-
LINE_2V4

1:
2:
3:
4:
5:
6:
7:
8:
9:

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
19:
20:
21:
22:
23:
24:
25:
26:
27:
28:
29:
30:
31:
32:
33:
34:
35:
36:
37:
38:
39:
40:

LINE_OUT+
LINE_OUT-
AUDIO_OUT
GND
AUDIO_IN
LINE_IN+
LINE_IN-
RSSI_OUT
RX_GATE_OUT
TX_KEY_IN
DIG_1_OUT
DIG_2_OUT
+AUX_V
DIG_1_IN
DIG_2_IN
DIG_3_IN
DIG_4_IN
DIG_5_IN
DIG_6_IN
DIG_7_IN/OPTO+-
DIG_8_IN/OPTO-+
DIG_9_IN/RELAY+-
DIG_10_IN/RELAY-+
TX_RELAY_DRV
GND

1:
2:
3:
4:
5:
6:
7:
8:
9:

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
19:
20:
21:
22:
23:
24:
25:

3P_UO
RX_GATE_3P
3P_TX_KEY
UI_3P
3P_UI
BO_3P
3P_BO
BI_3P
3P_BI
GND
DIG_OUT_3P6
DIG_OUT_3P7
UO_3P
DIG_OUT_3P0
DIG_OUT_3P1
DIG_OUT_3P2
GND
+5V
TX_KEY_3P
DIG_OUT_3P3
DIG_OUT_3P4
DIG_OUT_3P5
3P_DIG_IN_0
NC

1:
2:
3:
4:
5:
6:
7:
8:
9:

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
19:
20:
21:
22:
23:
24:

SK501: 25WAY D-Range PL500: 3rd Party

LO_MUTE
[1D1]

UBO_MUTE
[1D4]

B
[1D4]

A
[1E4]

D
[1D6]

C
[1E6]

LI_MUTE
[1B2]

UBI_MUTE
[1A4]

F
[1B4]

E
[1C4]

H
[1B6]

G
[1C6]

8V REG 8V [1G8]9V3 [1G5]

VR500

+AUX_V
GND
+AUX_V
GND

1:
2:
3:
4:

PL501: +AUX_V INPUT
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+5V
+3V3_STBY
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OUT_AUDIO-

TB8000 UHF AGC Schematic Test points
Supplies
RF_8V_MAIN = 8V
RF_8V_RX_SW = 8V

Q800 BIAS
IC800:A BIAS
IC800:C BIAS

Schematic PG:8
DIGITAL 0-3V3

ANALOG

RX_AGC_CTRL [8R4]

PIN_CTRL [8R3]
PIN_BIAS [8R2]
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AUDIO OUTPUTS
Digital Signal
Analog Signal

R130

A

IC116
IC117

IC118

C130 IC103
IC110

[1G4/1F4]
AB

A

IC103

IC101
IC101

IC109

R124
R125

R126
R127[1C6/1D6]

CD
[1C6]
+2V5

IC118

AUDIO_OUT [2B13]

[1C2]
OUT_AUDIO+

OUT_AUDIO-
[1B2]

[1G1]
OUT_LINE+

OUT_LINE-
[1G1]

[1G14]
LINE_OUT+

LINE_OUT-
[1F14]

2x Synthesised 300R

IC105
IC106

3P_UO [1C5]

[1H3] UO_3P

[1H4]
+2V5

[1C4] UO_3P

3P_UO [1H3]

+4V [1G7]

[1F7] +4V

4V BIAS

4V
[1K3]

8V [1K1]

IC100

2V5 BIAS

2V5
[1K3]

5V [1K1]

IC100

T101

C

LINE_OUT+

OUT_AUDIO+

OUT_LINE+

OUT_LINE-

D

R130

C130

LINE_OUT-

AUDIO_OUT

B

A

+2V5
+4V

EPOT
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LINE_2V4

TB8000 UHF AGC Schematic Test points
Supplies
RF_8V_MAIN = 8V
RF_8V_RX_SW = 8V

Q800 BIAS
IC800:A BIAS
IC800:C BIAS

Schematic PG:8
DIGITAL 0-3V3

ANALOG

RX_AGC_CTRL [8R4]

PIN_CTRL [8R3]
PIN_BIAS [8R2]
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AUDIO INPUTS
Digital Signal
Analog Signal

R257IC200
IC201

IC202

R204IC115

[3G10/3E10]
EF

IC115

IC206

[3C7/3B7]
GH

[3D6]
+2V5

IC202

AUDIO_IN
[3C2]

IN_AUDIO+ [3C11]

[3G14]
IN_LINE+

IN_LINE-
[3E14]

[3F1]
LINE_IN+

LINE_IN-
[3H1] IC209

IC210

3P_UO [2C5]

[3G10] BI_3P

[3G8]
+2V5

[2C4] UO_3P

3P_BI [3G10]

IC206T201
R201
R202 R260

[3B10]
LINE_2V4

IC211

R261

SIF - System InterFace - AUDIO INPUTS

IN_AUDIO+

R257

LINE_IN+LINE_IN- AUDIO_IN

EPOT

IN_LINE+

To R220

IN_LINE-

R204To R219

R220
R219

IN_LINE-

Balanced Audio

Balanced Audio

Unbalanced Audio
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DIG_1_IN
IC300, Q301, Q304

DIG_1_OUT

Digital 1 Output [ Open collector ]

IC300, Q300, Q305

DIG_2_OUT

Digital 2 Output [ Open collector ]

DIG_OUT_1

IC300, Q300, Q303

TX_RELAY

Tx Relay Output [ Open collector ]

COAX_RELAY_DRV

IC300, Q301, Q307,Q308

RX_GATE_3P

IC305

RX_GATE
RX_GATE_OUT

Normally Closed
[ R390 ]

Normally Open
[ R391 ]

DIG_9_IN/RELAY+-

Rx Gate Output [ Open collector ]

DIG_10_IN/RELAY-+

DIGITAL IO

OPTO KEY

R3100

R348

DIG_8_IN/OPTO-+
DIG_7_IN/OPTO+-

TX_KEY_IN
IC310
IC300

IC305IC306

Rx Relay Output

TX KEY [ Active Low]

TX_KEY

TX_KEY_3P  R393
3P_TX_KEY  R394

Digital Inputs [ Active Low ]

IC303, IC304

DIG_IN_0
DIG_2_IN DIG_IN_1
DIG_3_IN DIG_IN_2
DIG_4_IN DIG_IN_3
DIG_5_IN DIG_IN_4

DIG_IN_6
DIG_IN_7

DIG_6_IN DIG_IN_5

DIG_9_IN/RELAY+-
DIG_10_IN/RELAY-+

DIG_8_IN/OPTO-+
DIG_7_IN/OPTO+-

DIG_IN_8
DIG_IN_9

DIG_OUT_0

IC301, IC302

RSSI+
RSSI -

RSSI_OUT

RSSI

Digital Inputs

TB8000 UHF AGC Schematic Test points
Supplies
RF_8V_MAIN = 8V
RF_8V_RX_SW = 8V

Q800 BIAS
IC800:A BIAS
IC800:C BIAS

Schematic PG:8
DIGITAL 0-3V3

ANALOG

RX_AGC_CTRL [8R4]

PIN_CTRL [8R3]
PIN_BIAS [8R2]
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OPTO Key

RX_GATE_OUT

RSSI_OUT

R348

9

2

5
3
4 7 10

1

6 8

TX_KEY_IN

Relay Output

RSSI-

RSSI+ R390 NC

R391
NO

Output Buffers

DIG_1_OUT
TX_RELAY

DIG_2_OUT

R3100

PL500
2: RX_GATE_3P
3: 3P_TX_KEY
19: TX_KEY_3P
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TB8000 UHF AGC Schematic Test points
Supplies
RF_8V_MAIN = 8V
RF_8V_RX_SW = 8V

Q800 BIAS
IC800:A BIAS
IC800:C BIAS

Schematic PG:8
DIGITAL 0-3V3

ANALOG

RX_AGC_CTRL [8R4]

PIN_CTRL [8R3]
PIN_BIAS [8R2]
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DIGITAL Digital Signal

ID

PISO

IC410
R415-
R430

Inputs

SIPO

IC411, IC412
DIG_IN_0-
DIG_IN_10

3P_DIG_IN_0

/11 /8

SIO_RXD
[5C1]

3P

EPOT

IC103
Audio Out

5V

SIO_CON
[5F1]

EPOT

IC115
Audio In

PISO

3V3
Outputs

SIPO

SIO_TXD
[5J2]

DIG_OUT_0, DIG_OUT_1
BI_MUTE, LI_MUTE

BO_MUTE, LO_MUTE

IC414
DIG_OUT_3P7
DIG_OUT_3P0

[5E1]
SIO_CLK

IC413

Control
Clock

LSB

Digital Inputs
Parallel to Serial

MSB01 0

3P
+5V OutPutsProduct Code (ID)

+3V3 OutPuts1

Audio Input Epot
Audio Output Epot
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